TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE

(EXTRAORDINARY)

Vor. 39 Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Tuesday, 9th May, 2000—Price $1.00 No. 86

THE FOLLOWING HAVE BREN ISSUED:
ACT No. 7 0F 2000--United Islamic Organisations of Trinidad and Tobago (Incorporation) Act, 2000—(60 cents).
ACT N8 GF 2008---Trinidad and Tehago Emergency Mutual Aid Scheme (Incorperation) Act, 2000—40 cents).

1007
SUPPLEMENTS TC THIS ISSUE
The Docosests detanled bereunder have been issued and are published as Supplements to this issue of the Trinided and Tobago
(razeliv:
legal Supplement Part A--
Act No. 7 of 2000-—United Islamic Organisations of Trinidad and Tobagoe {Incorperation) Act, 2000.
Act No. 8 of 2000 --'I'rinidad and Tobago Emergency Mutual Aid Scheme (Incorporation} Act, 2000.

1008
ASSENT TO ACTS

THE UNDERMENTIGNED AcTs enacted by His Excellency the President with the advice and consent of the Senate and House of
Reprusentutives have been assented to by His Excellency and are published as Supplements to this Trinidad and Tobago Gazefte:

Number of Act Short Title of Act Date of Assent
7 of 2000 .. .. United Islamic Organisations of Trinidad and Tobago 4th May, 2000
iIncorporation) Act, 2000
8of 2000 .. .- Trinidad and Tobago Emergency Mutual Aid Scheme 4th May, 2000

{(Incorporation) Act, 2000
J. JOSEPH
ath May, 2000, Acting Clerk of the House

1009

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF FINANCE, PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

Ir s HEREBY NUTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime
Minigter, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsettion (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and
Tobage, has appointed Dk. MORGAN JOB, a Member of the House of Representatives, to act in the Office of Senator the Honourable
Bitan Kuri TuNg, Minister of Finance, Planning and Development, with effect from 5th May, 2000 and continuing during the absence
frony "Trinidad and Tobago of Lthe said Senator the Honourable Brian Kuel Tung, in addition to the discharge of his normal duties and
thnse of the Minister of Nulional Security.
G. NURSE
Secretary to His Excellency
4th May, 2000. the President

1010
APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS

Ir 14 HERERY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime
Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and
Tobago, has appointed Mi. JOSEPH THEODORE, a Senator, 1o act in the Office of the Honourable RaLPH MakA), Minister of Foreigm
Affairs, with effect from 10th May, 2000 and continuing during the absence from ‘Trinidad and Tobagn of the said the Honourably
Ralph Maraj. M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.
(. NURBE
Secretarm to iz Excellence
4h May, 2000. the President




388 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE [May 9, 2000]

LN |

APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER OF THE ELECTIONS AND BOUNDARIES COMMISSION

It 18 ¥oTiFIED for general information that His Exceliency the President, under the provisions of section 71 of the Constitution of the
Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, after consultation with the Prime Minister and the Leader of the Opposition, has appuinted
MR. RAQUL HAMMOND CALISTA JOHN, a Member of the Elections and Boundaries Commissicn, with effect from 8th May, 2000.

G. NURSE
Secretary to His Excellency
4th May, 2000. the President

1012
REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS PRIME MINISTER

It 18 HERERY NOTIFIED for general information that Hie Excellency the President, acting in sccordance with the advice of the Prime
Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (1) of section 78 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and
Tobago and all other powers thereto him enabling, has revoked the authority conferred on Senator the Honourable LiNbsAY GILLETTE,
by Instrument dated 2nd May, 2000 to perform the functions of the Prime Minister.

G. NURSE
Secretary to His Excellency
4th May, 2000, the President

1013

REPIIRLICY OOF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

In THE Hi¢H COURT OF JUSTICE
Na. 5099 of 1989.
Between

THE NATIONAL COMMERCIAL BANK OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO LIMITED—Flaintiff
And
PULCHAN BOWLAH—Defendant

PusLic NOTICE is hereby given that pursuant to the order of the Honourable Mr. Justice Tam dated the 30th day of November, 1999
there will be put up for sale before the doors of the High Court of Justice, Port-of-Spain in the Island of Trinidad, on Thursday the
8th day of June, 2000 between the hours of nine o’clock and two o'clack in the afterncon the beneficial interest of the defendant Pulchan
Bowlah in:

(a) “All and Singular that certain piece or parce] of land in the Ward of Couva, in the Island of Trinidad, comprising five thousand,
one hundred and twenty-five superficial feet (being portion of a larger parccl of land comprising 16 acres, 0 roods, 18 perches,
described in Deed regisiered as No. 1106 of 1878) shown coloured pink and numbered “16” an the General Plan annexed and
marked “A” to Deed registered as No. 12917 of 1982 and hounded on the north partly by Lot 9 and partly by Lot 10, on the
south partly by Lot 17 and partly by a Road Reserve 33 feet wide and on the east by Lot 15 and on the west by Lot 17"

“All and Singuiar that certain piece or parcel uf land siluute in the Ward of of Couva, in the Island of Trinidad, comprising five
thousand, one hundred and thirty superficial feet (being portion of & larger parcel of land comprising 16 acres, 0 roods and 18
perches, deseribed in Deed registered as No. 1106 of 1878) shown coloured pink and numbered “15” on the General Plan
annexed and marked "A” to Deed registered as No, 12917 of 1982 erroneously deseribed as comprising 5,135 superficial feet in
the Schedule to Docd rogietored ae No. 19318 of 1983 and bounded on the north partly by Lot 10 and partly hy [ot 11, on the
south by a Road Reserve 33 feet wide, on the east partly by Lot 13 and partly by Lot 14 and on the west by Lot 16",

Save and except the mines and minerals (“the excepted minerals”) set out in Deed registered as No. 1106 of 1878 (“the said deed”)
lying in upon or under the surface of the same Subject to the rights and liberties in the said Deed for mining and working the excepted
minerals and Suhject alzo to the following encumbrances:

1. In relation to the said Lot No. 16 described at fa) above, Deed of Mortgage dated 31st July, 1987 registered as No. 13042 of
1987 hetween the Defendant Pulchan Bowlah of the One Part and the National Commercial Bank of Trinided and Tobago
Limited of the Other Part stamped to secure the sum of $200,000.00.

2 In relation to the said Lot No. 15 described at (b) above, Deed of Mortgage dated 29th April, 1990 registered as No. 6653 of
1990 between the Defendant Pulchan Bowlah of the One Part and the Agricultural Development Bank of Trinidad and Tebage
of the Other Part stamped to secure the sum of $41,000.00 plus interest as therein mentioned.

3. Judgment in favour of the plaintiff herein against the Defendant herein in High Court Action No. 5099 of 1989 in the sum of
$265,067.54 which said judgment was re-registered on the 28th day of May, 1998 as No. 1129 of 1998.

o

=

Dated the 16th day of March, 2000.
M. HINDS

Assistunl Begistrur

Nete:—The ahove premises shall be sold subject to the payment of all rates and charges as are owing at the date of sale.




[May 9, 2000}

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE

389

1014
LIST OF CONTRACTS AWARDED BY THE CENTRAL TEKDERS BOARD
FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMEBER, 1989
Ttem Contract MinistryviDepartment Date Contractor Price
No.
181  Supply, delivery and installation Office of the Prime 8/12/9% CARISYS Caribbean $560,009.89
of a Telephone PABX System Minister Integrated Systems Limited,
at Whitehall 19, Stanmore Avenue,
Port-of-Spain
182 Supply and delivery of 100,000 National Security 13/12/9¢ De La Rue Security Print, £134,000
ordinary 32 page passports for Coates Lane, CIF POS
the Immigration Division High Wycombe, Approximate
Buckinghamshira, TT$1,389.580
HP 13 3EZ, England CIF POS
183  Pruvision of Janitorial Sermaces for a Parliament Divizion 14/12/9% Roshni Tewarie, $9,200.00
perind of one (1) year Consolidated Janitorial plus VAT
Services, per month
4, Meclnroy Street,
Curepe
J. WINTER
for Director of Contracts
1015
LIST (OF CONTRACYS AWARDED BY THE CENTRAL TENDERS BOARD FOR THE APPOINTMENT
OF CONSULTANTS DURING THE MONTH OF DECEMBER, 1929
ftem Contract Ministry/Department Date Cantractor Price
No.

36 Auditing of the Annual Statments Education 8/12/99 KPMG $50,000.00
of the Secondary Education Seotia Center, per annum
Muodernization Dregramme 56 59, Richmond Street,

(BEMP)--1DB Loan 1180/0C-TT Port-of-Spain
over a3 year period

47  EHngagement of consultants to Health 13/12/99 Mr. Martin Riley, $30,000.00
the Project Administration cfo Project Administration per month
Unit under the Healith Sector Unit, Transportation
Reform Programme DB Loean Ministry of Health, Allowarnce
No. 987/QC-TT 42, Independence Square,  TT$2,500.00

Port-of-Spain per month
Reimbursable
TT$1,500.00

38 Extension to the award of do. 13/12/99 Mr. Victor Kennedy, $12.500.00
contract for the engagement of ¢/o Project Administration per month
consultants Lo the Project Unit, Transportation
Administration Unit under Ministry of Health, Allowance
the Health Sector Referm 42, Independence Square, ‘I'1%1,500.00
Programme IDB Loan Port-of-Spain
No. 937/0C.-T'T

J. WINTER
for Director of Contracts
1016
LIST OF CONTRACTS AWARDED BY THE CENTRAL TENDERS BOARD
FOR THE MONTH OF JANUARY, 2000
ltem Contract Ministry { Department Date Contractor Price
No.

1 Extenzion of the award of Local Government 14/1/2000 G.P. Ramsahai Sanitary and Areas Rate per
contracl for the provision Waste Disposals Services day
of scavenging services Limited, 14 $940.00
1999..2000--Chaguanas 104, Rawlins Street, plus VAT
Borough Corporation 5t. Joseph Village, 17 $940.00

San Fernando plus VAT




390 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE [May 9, 2000

1016—Continued
LIST OF CONTRACTS AWARDED BY THE CENTRAL TENDERS BOARD
FOR THE MONTH OF JANUARY, 2000—CoNTINUED
Item Contract Ministry! Departiment Date Contractor
No.
2 Extension of the award of Local Government 14/1/2000 Harnarayn Bridgelal, Areas
contract for the provision 83. Ajodha Road,
of scavenging  services Bejucal, 1
1999-2000—Chaguanas Cunupia
Borough Corporation 3
9
12
16
3 Extension of the award of da. 14/1/2000  Goordeen Ramsoondar, 2
contract for the provision 114, Felicity Main Road,
of scavenging  services Chaguanas 16
1999-2000—-Chaguanas
Borough Corporation
4 Extension of the award of do. 14/1/2000 Deodath Harricharan, 6
contract for the provision 51, Bejucal Read,
of oscavenging serviecs Cunupia 10
1999-2000—Chaguanas
Borough Corporation
5 Extension of the award of do. 14/1/2000 Ravindranath Deosaran, 4
contract for the provision 40, Biljah Road,
of scavenging services Caroni Savannah Road. 7
1999-2000—Chaguanas Chaguanas
Borough Corporation 11
12
8 Extension of the award of do. 14/1/2000 Rohan Saisbhan, <Y
contract for the provision Tabaquite Road,
of scavenging services Talparo <]
1999-2000-—-Chaguanas
Borough Corporation 15
7 Extension of the award of do. 14/1/2000  Central Equipment Rentals 3
contract for the provision Limited,
of scavenging gervices 45, Preysal Village, 4
1999-2000—Arima Borough Couva
Corporation 5
[
8 Extension of the award of da. 14/1/2000  Gopaul and Company Limited, |
contract for the provision Lot da and Au,
of  scavenyging  services Macova Industrial Estate. 4
1999--2000— Avima Borough Macoya
Corporation
9 Extensian of the award of do. 14/1/2000 Harnarayn Bridgelal 7
contract for the provision 83, Ajodha Road,
of  scavenging  services Bajucal Road,
1999--2000—Couva/Tabagquite/ Cunupia
Talpare Regional Corporation
do. 14/1,2000  John Dick, 2h
10 kxtension of the award of Light Pole No. 184.
contract for tha praviginn Brasso Caparo Road.
uf scavenging services Caparu

1999-2000- —Couva/Tabaquite/
Talparo Regional Corporation

Price

Rate per
tliy

81.059.00
plus VAT
$1.0059.00
pius VAT
$1.097.00
plus VAT
$1,0025.00
plus VAT
$1.097.00
plus VAT

B1.200.00
plus VAT
$1,200.00
plus VAT

FLU30.00
plus VAT
$1.045.00
plus VAT

$1,087.00
plus VAT
$1.217.00
pus VAT
31.0:47.00
plus VAT
$1.147.00
plus VAT

S1.215.400
plus VAT
51.2:536.00
plus VAT
32, 160,00
plus ¥AT

$1.,294.00
plus VAT
$31,:384.00
plus VAT
$590.00

plus VAT
FR90 00

plus VAT

$1,150.00
pius VAT
$1.130.00

phis YAT
F520 .00

plus VAT

$750.64
plus VAT




[May 9, 2000]

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE

391

1016—Continied

{tem

No
11

12

15

17

18

18

LIST OF CONTRACTS AWARDED BY THE CENTRAL TENDERS BOARD
FOR THE MONTH OF JANUARY, 2000—CONTIXUED

Contract

Extension of the award of
contract for the provision
of  scavenging  services
1999-2000—Couva/Tabaguite/
Talparo Repional Corporation

Extension of the award of
contract for the provision
of  scavenging  services
1898-2000 - Couva/Tahanuite/
Talpare Regional Corporation

Bxtension of the award of
contract for the provision
of  seavenging  services
1999--2000—Couva/Tabaquites
Talparo Regional Corporation

Extension of the award of
contract for the provision
of  scavenging  services
1999-2000---Conva’l'abaquite/
Talparo Regional Corporation

Extension of the award of
contract for the provision
of  scavenging  services
19499--2000 —Couva/Tabaquite;
Talparo Regional Corporation

Extension of the award of
contruct for the provision
of  scavenging  services
1998--2000—ConvaTahaguite/
Talparo Regional Corporation

Eitension of the award of
contract for the provision
of  scavenging services
1999-2000—Cuuva/Tabuguite/
Talparo Regional Corporation

Extension of the award of
eontraet for the provision
of scavenging services
1999--2000—Couva/Tabaquite/
Talparo Regional Corporation

Extension of the award of
contract for the provision
of  scavenging services
1999-2000-—Couva/Tabaquite/
Talparo Regional Corporation

Ministry/Department

Lioeal Government

do.

do.

do.

do.

da.

do.

do.

do.

Date

14/172000

14/1/2000

14/1/2000

14/1/2000

14/1/2000

14/1/2000

14/1/2000

14/1/2000

14/1/2000

Contractor

Rohan Saisbhan,
High Street,
Rio Claro

G.P, Ramsahai Sanitary and
Waste Disposals Services
Limited,

104, Rawlins Strest,
St. Joseph Village,
San Fernando

MAM Transport and General
Contractors Limited,
54, Preysal Village,
Couva

B.K. Holdings,
Preysal Village,
Couva

Naresh Sonkhai,
71, Back Street,
Tunapuna

Deodath Harricharan,
51, Bejucal Road,
Cunupia

Heralal Rampadarath,
34 Mile Mark,
Torrik Tabaquite Road,
Brothers Road,
Rio Claro

Central Equipment Rentals
Limited,
45, Preysal Village,
Couva

Samdaye Ragoonan,
73, Lyle Lane,
Felicity,
Chaguanas

Areas

14
19

20

21

22

28

23

24

5

15

16

Price

Rate per
day
$845.00
plus VAT
3544.00
plus VAT
$844.00
plus VAT

$520.00
plus VAT

$760.00
plus VAT
382000
plus VAT

$780.00
plus VAT
3780.00
plus VAT
$780.00
plus VAT

S850.00
plus VAT

$705.00
plus VAT
8§712.00
plus YAT
$699.00
plus VAT
$750.00
plus VAT

§760.00
plus VAT

$720.00
plus VAT

$890.00
plus VAT
$880.00
plus VAT
$880.00
plus VAT
$880.00
plus VAT
3720.00
plus VAT
$680.00
plus VAT

$780.00
plus VAT
$770.00
plus VAT




392 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE [May 9, 2000]
1016—Continued
LIST OF CONTRACTS AWARDED BY THE CENTRAL TENDERS BOARD
FOR THE MONTH OF JANUARY, 2000—CONTINGEL
Item Contract Ministry/ Department Date Contractor Price

No.

20 Extension of the award of Local Government 14/1/2000 Rodney Diek, Areas Rate per
contract for the provision Light Pole No. 184, dayv
of scavenging services Main Road, §  $BOG.0O
1009 2000—Couva/Tabaquite/ Caparo plus VAT
Talparoe Regional Corporation

21 Extension of the award of do. 14/1;2000 Louis Jagdeo, 6 $769.00
contract for scavenging services Light Pole No. 551, plus VAT
for a further period of six (6} George Village,
months 1999-2000 Princes Tableland
Town Regional Corporation

22 Kxtension of the award of do. 14/1/2000 Rogeina Sookdeo, 7 87000
contract for scavenging services Fonrose Village, plus VAT
for & further period of six (6) Poole, Rio Claro
months 1999-2000 Princes
Town Regional Corporation

23 FExtension of the award of do. 14/1/2000 Ula Socoklal, 12 $683.00
contract for scavenging services 464, Naparima-Mayaro Road. plus VAT
for a further pericd of six (6) New Grant 13 $547.00
months 1999-2000 Princes plus VAT
Town Regicnal Corporation

24 Extension of the award aof do. 14/1/2000 Latchmin Ramrattan, 1 $849.00
contract for scavenging services 2, San Pedra Branch Trace, plus YAT
for a further period of six (6) Poaole, Rio Claro 4 $798.00¢
months 1999-2000 Princes plus VAT
Town Regional Corporation 8 §769.00

plus VAT
20 $739.00
plus VAT

25 Extension of the award of do. 14/1/2000 Junior B. Ramsahai, 2 $790.00
contract for scavenging services 22 Mile Mark, plus VAT
for a further period of gix (8) Naparima-Mayaro Road, 3 $769.00
months 1999-2000 Princes Ric Claro plus VAT
Town Regional Corporation 10 $670.00

plus VAT
14 $675.00

plus VAT
15 $675.00

plus YAT

26 Extension of the award of do. 14/1/2000 Ramnarace Sooklal, 11 $593.00
contract for scavenging services 475, New Grant Road, plus VAT
for a further period of six (6) Princes Town, 16 $593.00
months 1§99-2000 Princes plus VAT
Town Regional Corporation 21 $748.00

plus VAT

27 Extension of the award of do. 14/1/2000 Heralal Rampadarath, 9 $680.00
contract for scavenging services Brothers Road, plus VAT
for a further period of six (6) Rio Claro 18 $640.00
months 1999-2000 Princes plus VAT
Town Regional Corporation 19 $640.00

plus VAT
22 $680.00
plus VAT

28 Extension of the award of do. 14/1/2000 Boysie Ramsahai and Sons, 5 $790.00
contract for scavenging services 49, High Street, plue VAT
for & further peried of six (6} Rio Claro 17 $790.00
months 1999-2000 Princes plus VAT

Town Regional Corporation




[May 9, 2000]

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE

393

1016—Continued

Item

No.
29

30

34

35

a6

LIST OF CONTRACTS AWARDED BY THE CENTRAL TENDERS BOARD
FOR THE MONTH OF JANUARY, 2000—CONTINUED

Contract

Extension of the award of
contract for scavenging services
for a further period of six (6}
months 1999-2000 Tunapuna/
Piarce Regional Corperation

Extension of the award of
contract for seavenming services
for a further period nf six (8}
mooths 19949--2000 Tunapunas
Piaren Regional Corporation

Extension of the award of
contract for scavenging services
for a further period of six (6)
months 1999-2000 Tunapuna/
Piarco Regional Corporation

Extension of the award of
contract for scavenging services
for & Further period of six (8)
maoitths 1999--2000 Tunapuna/
Piarco Regionai Corporation

- Extension of the award of

contract for scavenging services
for a further period of six (8)
months 1999-2000 Tunapuna/
Piarco Regional Corporation

Extension of the award of
contract for scavenging services
for a further period of six (8)
months 19992000 Penal/Debe
Regional Corporation

Extension of the award of
contract for scavenging services
for a further period of six (B)
months 1998--2000 Penal/Debe
Regional Corperation

Exiension of the award of
contract for scavenging services
for a further period of six (6)
months 1999-2000 Penal/Debe
Regional Corporation

Ministry/Department

Local Government

do,

do.

do.

do.

do.

do.

do.

Date

14/1/2000

14/1/2000

14/1/2000

14/1/2000

14/1/2000

14/1/2000

14/1/2000

14/1/2000

Contractor

Gopaul and Company
Limited,
Lot 54 and 5B,
Macoya Industrial Estate,
Macuyu

Amalgamated Sanitation
Company Limitad,
Corner El Secorro Road
and Martin Trace,

San Juan

Bartholomew’s Transport
Company Limited,
Orange Grove Road,
St. Augustine

Saiscon Limited,
49, High Street,
Rio Clara

Narnarayan Bridgelal,
Ajodha Road,
Bejucal Road,
Cunupia

Heralal Rampadarath,
Brothers Road,
Rio Claro

Central Equipment Rentals,
45, Preysal Village,
Couva

SQaiseon Limited,
49, High Street,
Rio Claro

Areas

10

15

11

12

13

Price

Rate per
day
$3,200.00
pius VAT
$5,250.00
plus VAT

54,275.00
plus VAT
$4,125.00
plus VAT
$3,675.00
plus VAT
$4,500.00
plus VAT
$5,445.00
plus VAT
$5,157.00
plus VAT
$5,800.00
plus VAT
$2,550.00
plus VAT
$4,000.00
plus VAT

$6,100.60
plus VAT
$4,250.00
plus VAT

§4,500.00
plus VAT

$2,' (900
plus VAT

$880.00
plus VAT

$840.00
plus VAT
$880,00
plus VAT
$840.00
plus VAT

2880.00
plus VAT
$820.00
plus VAT
$300.00
plus VAT
$900.00
plus VAT




394 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE [May 9, 2000]
1016—Continued
LIST OF CONTRACTS AWARDED BY THE CENTRAL TENDERS BOARD
FOR THE MONTH OF JANUARY, 2000—CONTINUED
Item Contract Ministry/Department Date Contractor Price
No.
37 Extension of the award of Local Government 14/1/2000 B.K. Holdings Limited, Areas Rate per
contract for scavenging services Preysal Village, day
for a further period of six (8) Couva 2 3880.00
months 19992000 Penal/Debe plus VAT
Regional Corporation 9 3880.00
plus VAT
10 $920.00
plus VAT
11 $880.00
plus VAT
12 $880.00
plus VAT
14 §760.00
plus VAT
15 $1,480.00
plus VAT
16 $280.00
plus VAT
38 Extension of the award of do, 14/1/2000  Wilson Poon Kwong, D $495.00
contract for acavenging services 294, Main Road, plus VAT
for a further period of six {6} Fanny Village, 1 $1,180.00
months 1999-2000 Point Fortin Point Fortin plus VAT
Borough Corporation
39 Extension of the award of do. 14/1/2000 Emmanuel De Boulet A $510.00
contract for scavenging services Light Pole No. 122, plus VAT
for a further period of six (6) Cap-de-Ville Junction, B $510.00
months 1999-2000 Point Fortin Paoint Fortin plus VAT
Borough Corporation G $325.00
pius VAT
40  Extension of the award of do. 14/1/2000 Rawle Ramcharan C  §385.00
contract for scavenging services Tee Too Hill, plus VAT
for a further period of six (6} South Oropouche, B $985.00
months 19992000 Point Fortin plus VAT
Borough Corporation
41  Extension of the award of Local Government 14/1/2000 Gopaul and Campany Areas Rate per
. contract for scavenging services Limited, day
for a further period of six (6) Lots No. 5a and 5, 1 $5,572.00
months 1899-2000 Diego Macoya Industrial Estate, plus VAT
Martin Regional Corporation Macoya 2 $5,572.00
plus VAT
6 $5,474.00
plus VAT
42  Extension of the award of do. 14/1/2000 Amalgamated Banitation 3 $6,250.00
contract for scavenging services Company Limited, plus VAT
for a further period of six (6) Corner El Socorro Road 4  $7,200.00
months 1999-2000 Diego and Martin Trace, plus VAT
Martin Regional Corporation San Juan 5 %7,000.60
plus VAT
7 $7,200.00
plus VAT
43 Extension of the award of do. 14/1/2000 Saiscon Limited, 3 $6560.00
contract for scavenging services 49, High Street, plus VAT
for a further period of six (6) Rio Claro
months 1999-2000 Mayaro/
Rio Claro Regional Corporation
44 Extension of .the award of do. 14/1/2000 Roseina Scokdea, 4  §$799.00
cantract for scavenging services Fonrase Village, plus VAT

for a further period of six ()
months 1999-2000 Mayaro/
Rio Clare Regional Corporation

Poole, Rio Claro




[May 9, 2000] TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE 395
1016~ -Continiced
LIST OF CONTRACTS AWARDED BY THE CENTRAL TENDERS BOARD
FOR THE MONTH OF JANUARY, 2000—CoNTINUED
{tem Centract Ministrv/Department Date Contractor Price
Na
45 Extension of the award of Local Government 14/1/2000 Rohan Saisbhan, Areas Rate per
contract for scavenging services High Street, day
for a further period of six (6} Rio Claro 2 $829.00
months 1999-2000 Mayaro/ plus VAT
Riuv Claro Regivual Curpuration Y $eeu.uv
plus VAT
11 $940.00
plus VAT
12 89540.00
plus VAT
16 Extension of the award of do. 14/1/2000 J. B. Ramsahai, 1 $799.00
contract for scavenging services 22 Mile Mark, plus VAT
for a further period nf six {(6) Naparima/Mayaro Road, 5 $795.00
months 1499-2000 Mayaroe/ Rio Claro plug VAT
Rio Claro Regional Corporation 8 §8B.25
10 $899.00
plus VAT
47 Extension of the award of do. 14/1/2000 Harnaryan Bridgelsal 12 $2,800.00
eontract for seavenging services 83, Ajodha Road, pius VAT
for a further period of six 16) Bejucal,
moenths 1999-2000 San Juany Cunupia
Laventille Regiunal Corporation
48 Extension of the award of duo. 14/1/2000 Amalgamated Sanitation 1 $5,680.00
contract for scavenging services Company Limited, plus VAT
for a further period of six (§) Corner El Socorro Road 11 85,796.00
months 1999-2000 San Juan/ and Martin Trace, plus VAT
Laventille Regional Corporation San Juan
4 Extension of the award of do. 14/1/2000  Gopaul and Company Limited, 4  $6,600.00
contract for scavenging services Lot 54 and 58, pius VAT
fur a further perind of aix (#) Macoya Industrial Estate,
months 1999--2000 San Juan/ Macoya
Laventille Regional Corporation
50  Extension of the award of do. 14/1/2000¢  Milton Moses and Sons 9 $7,894.00
contract for scavengmng services Limited, plus VAT
for a further period of six 16) General and Scavenging
months 1999-2000 San Juan; Contractors,
Laventille Regional Corporation 100-102 Second Street,
Baralaria
51 BExtension of the award of do. 14/1/2000 Motilal Deosaran Transport 2 $6,997.00
contract for scavenging servicas Coampany Limited, plus VAT
for a further period of six (6} Lower El Socorro Road 5 §8,597.00
months 199%-2000 San Juan/ San Juan plug YAT
Laventille Regional Corpuration 6 $6.997.00
plus VAT
52 Extension of the award of do, 14/1:2600 M & N Enterprises and 3 38,995.00
contrael for scavenging services General Transport Limited, plus VAT
fur a further period at =ix 6! Patraj Trace, 7 $7,034.00
moenths 19992000 San Juani El Socorro Extension 2, plus VAT
Laventille Regional Corporation South San .Juan B $7.670.00
plus VAT
10 $7.848.00
53 Extension of the oward of do. 1477172000 Nizam Moharmmed, 1 §828.00

centriact fur scavening serviees
for a further period of six (6
manths 1949-2000 Sangro
Oronde Hepenal Corporation

Baker Trace,

{ruaien, Sangre Grande

plus ¥AT




396 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE (May 9, 2000]
1016—Continued
LIST OF CONTRACTS AWARDED BY THE CENTRAL TENDERS BOARD
FOR THE MUNTH OF JANUARY, Z000—CONTINUED
Item Contract Ministry/Department Date Contractor Price
No.
54 Extension of the award of Local Government 14/1/2000 Motilal Deosaran Transport  Areas Rate per
contract for scavenging services Company Limited, iy
for a further period of six (6} Lower El Socorro Road, 3 SBT7.00
months 1999-2000 Sangre San Juan plus VAT
Grande Regional Corporation 6 BORT.O0
plus VAT

g9 §877.00
plus VAT

10 $799.00
plus VAT

11 8799.00
plus VAT
16 $51.057.00
plus VAT

55 Extension of the award of de. 14/1/2000 Saiscon Limited, 4 §749.00
contract for scavenging services 49, High Street, plus VAT
for a further period of six (6) Rio Claro 12 F808.00
months 1999-2000 Sangre plus VAT
Grande Regional Corporation 13 $1,095.00

plus VAT
4 F1,095.00
plus VAT

56 Extension of the award of do. 14/1/2000 Dipnarine Ramjattan, 2 $R40.00)
contract for scavenging services Plum Mitan Post Office, plus VAT
for a further period of six (6) via Sangre Grande 7 8T85.00
months 1999-2000 Sangre plus VAT
(Girande Reginnal Caorporation

57 Extension of the award of do. 14/1/2000 Gopaul and Company Limited, 4  $500.00
contract for scavenging services Lot 54 and 5B, plus VAT
for & further period of six (6) Macoya Industrial Estate,
months 1999--2000 Sangre Macoya
Grande Regional Corporation

58 Extension of the award of do. 14/1/2000 Wilson Poon Kwong, 13 $500.00
contract for scavenging services 204, Main Road, plus VAT
for a further period of six (6) Fanny Village, 15  $420.00
months 1900.2000 Siparia Paint Fortin plus VAT
Regional Corperation 17 $499.00

plus VAT
18  $440.00

plus VAT
19 $440.00

plus VAT

59 Extension of the award of do. 14/1/2000 G.P. Ramsahai Sanitary and 5 $920.00
contract for scavenging services Waste Disposals Services plus VAT
for a further period of six (6) Limited, 9  $840.00
months 1999-2000 Siparia 104, Rawlins Street, plus VAT
Regional Corporation 5t. Joseph Village, 11 $840.00

San Fernando plus VAT
20 8§840.00
plus VAT

60 Extension of the award of do. 14/1/2000 Ramdeo Ramsahan, 2 $700.00
contract for scavenging services L2 Mile Mark, plus VAT
for a further period of gix (§) San Pedra Road, 7 $700.00
months 1999-2000 Siparia Poole, Rio Claro ptus VAT

Regional Corporation




[May 9, 2000]

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE

397

1016—Continued

[IST OF CONTRACTS AWARDED BY THE CENTRAL TENDERS BOARD
FOR THE MONTH COF JANUARY, 2000—CONTINUED

Item Contract Ministry/Department _Date Contractor Price

No.

61  Extension of the award of Local Government 14/1/2000 Saiscon Limited, Areas Rate per
contract for scavenging services 49, High Street, day
for a further period of six (8) Rio Claro 3 $790.00
months 1999-2000 Siparia plus VAT
Regional Corporation 4 §790.00

plus VAT
6 $790.00
plus VAT
8 §790.00
plus VAT
10 $749.00
plus VAT

Gg Extension eof the award of do. 14/1/2000 B.K. Holdings Limitcd, 1 $740.00
contract for scavenging services Preysat Village, plus VAT
for a further period of six (6) Couva
months 1999--2000 Siparia
Reginnal Corporation

63 Extension of the award of do. 14/1/2000 Cecil Ramdass, 14 $394.00
contract for scavenging services 3, Cayanne Trace, plus VAT
for a further period of six (6] Santa Flora
months 1999-2000 Siparia
Regional Corporation

64 Extension of the award of do. 14/1/2000 Narduth Koonjal, 21 §296.00
contract for scavenging services Bonasse Village, plus VAT
for a further period of six (6) Cedros 22 $375.00
months 1999-2000 Siparia plus VAT
Regional Corporation 23 $299.00

plus VAT

65 FExiension of the award of do. 14/1/2000 Godson O'Neal, 5 $840.00
coniract for scavenging services 0703, Swallow Lane, plus VAT
for a further period of six (6) Maloney
months 19992000 Sangre
Grande Regional Corporation

J. WINTER
for Director of Contracts
017
LIST OF CONTRACTS AWARDED BY THE CENTRAL TENDERS BOARD FOR THE APPOINTMENT
OF CONSULTANTS DURING THE MONTH OF JANUARY, 2000
Item Contract Ministry/Department Date Contractor Price

No.

1 Consultancy Services for the Finance 13/1/2000 Gillespie and Steel Limited $850,000.00
eonstructien of additional 8, CQieen™s Park West, plus VAT
accommadiation for Inland Port-of-Spain
Revenue Division

2 Variation of the award of Waorks and Transport 21/1/2000 Stantec Consulting US Component

contract for consultancy
services for supervision of
first year Civil Works under
the Hoad Rehabilitation
Programme (NHP) Year 1—
Contracts 3 and 4

International Limited,
Planning Associates
Limited,

53, Purk Street,
Port-of-Spain

$22,529.08
TT Component
$1,483,781.26

J. WINTER
for Director of Contracts




398 TRINIDAD AND

TOBAGO GAZETTE

[May 9, 2000]

1018

LOSS OF MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED
POLICIES

JACQUELINE BURGESS having made sworn declaration that
Policy Number 297559 issued by MARITIME LiFE (CARIBBEAN)
LiMITED on her life has been lost and having made application to
the Company for a duplicate policy, notice is hereby given that
unless objection is raised within one month of the date thereof,
the duplicate policy asked for will be issued.

Marrrime LIFE (CARIBEEAN) LIMITED
29, Tenth Avenue,
Barataria.

1018

ANTONIO MUNROQ having made sworn declaration that Policy
Number 505079 issued by Marimme Lire (Caanran) LiMiTiD
on his life has been lost and having made application to the
Company for a duplicate policy, notice is hereby given that
unless objection 1s raised within one month of the date thereof,
the duplicate policy asked for will be issued.

MagITiME L1FE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED
29, Tenth Avenue,
Barataria.

1020

JAMES RAMEISSOON having made sworn declaration that
Policy Number 223728 issued by MARITIME Likk (CARIBBEAN)
LIMITED on his life has been lost and having made application to
the Company for a duplicate policy, notice is hereby given that
unless objection is raised within one month of the date thereof,
the duplicate policy asked for will be issued.

MARITIME LIFF, (CARIBREAN} LIMITED
29, Tenth Avenue,
Barataria,

1021

LOSS OF AMERICAN LIFE AND GENERAL INSURANCE
COMPANY (TRINIDAD AND TOBAGQ) LIMITED
POLICIES

PURSUANT to section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, notice is
hereby given that after one month of the publication of this
notice, this Company intends to issue to JOSLYN CASTLE-
RAPHAEL a duplicate policy to replace Policy Number 40565668
which has been declared lost/destroyed.

AMERICAN LirE AxD GENERAL INSURANCE
CoMpaNy (TRINIDAD AXD TOBAGO) LIMITED
91 93, 8i. Vincent Street,
Port-of-Spain.

1022

PURSUANT to section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, notice is
hereby given that after one month of the publication of this
notice, this Company intends to issue to EARL ROBINSON a
duplicaze policy to replace Policy Number 374937 which has
heen declared lost/destroyed.

AMERICAN LIFE AND GENERAL [NSURANCE

CoMpaANy (TINIDAD AN Tonaco) Livrren

91-93, 8t. Vincent Street,
Port-of-Spain.

1023

Prrstast to section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980. notice is
hereby given that after one month of the publieation of this
notice, this Company intends to issue to SELWYN McDONALD
a duplicate policy to replace Policy Number 837571 which has
been declared lost/destroyed.

AMERICAN LIFE AND GENERAL INSURANUTE
Company (TRINTDAD AND TORAGO) Lisiren
91-83, 5t. Vincent Street,
Port-uf-Spain.

1024

PURSUANT to section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, notice s
kereby given that after one month of the publication of this
votice, this Company intends to issue to BILL DIAZ o duplicale
policy to replace Palicy Number 3361296 which hax heen
declared lost/destroyed.

AMERICAN LIFE AND GENERAL [NSURANCE
CoMpany (TRINIDAD ARD Topaco) Livrren
91-93, St. Vincent Street,
Port-of-Spain.

1026

PURSUANT to section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, nulice i
hereby given that after one month of the publication ol this
notice, this Company intends to issue to ROY RAMPERSAD a
duplicate policy to replace Policy Number 3303410 which huas
been declared lost/destroyed.

AMBRICAN LIFE AND GENERAL INSHRANCE
CoMPany (TRINIDAD AND TORAGO) LisiTsD
91-93, 5t. Vincent Strect,
Port-of-Spain.

1026

PURSUANT to section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, noticv is
hereby given that after one month of the publication of this
notice, this Company intends to issue v LEQ HAZZARD a
duplicate policy Lo replace Policy Number 4738536 which has
been declared lost/destroyed.

AMERICAN LIFE AND GENERAL INSTRANCE
Cospany (TRINIDAD AND TouaGO) LIMITED
91-93, 5t. Vincent Street,
Port-of-Spain.

1027
SPECIAL LICENSING SESSION
(Liguor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10)

SCARBOROUGH

NOTICE 1s hereby given that by lawful authority under the
provigions of the Liquer Licences Act, Chap., 84;10:18, Lhe
Licensing Committee for the Licensing District of Tobagun,
Scarborough Area, has appointed THURSDAY THE 251H nay oF
May, 2000 at 9.00 o'clock in the forencon at the Scarborough
Magistrate’s Court as the day, hour and place at which a Special
Session will be held to hear and determine the application of
Veronica Manswell, for a Certificate authorising her to carry on
the business of a Spirit Retailer in respect of premises situate at
Castara Main Road, Tobago.

Dated this 1st day of May, 2000 at the Scarborough
Magistrate’s Caurt,

I RAMJOHIN
Secretary, Licensing Commitiee,
Tabago

PriNren my e GoversMesT Prewrer, Porr-or-Sea, BEFURLIC oF TRINIDAD aND TouaGo- 2060




